

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

<b>WILLIAM MANN, et al.,</b>	)		
<b>Appellants,</b>	)		
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>Consolidated Cases</b>	
	)	<b>APPEAL NOs.</b>	<b>SC17-1806</b>
<b>POINCIANA COMMUNITY</b>	)		<b>SC17-1807</b>
<b>DEVELOPMENT DIST., et al.,</b>	)	<b>L.T. CASE NO.</b>	<b>CA16-4023</b>
<b>Appellees.</b>	)		
-----/	/		

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

**AMENDED CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE<sup>1</sup>**  
**STATE OF FLORIDA**

BRIAN W. HAAS  
STATE ATTORNEY  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

VICTORIA J. AVALON  
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY  
Fla. Bar No. 0498564  
P.O. BOX 9000/DRAWER SA  
BARTOW, FLORIDA 33831  
(863) 534-4800  
[vavalon@sao10.com](mailto:vavalon@sao10.com)  
[appeals.felonypolk@sao10.com](mailto:appeals.felonypolk@sao10.com)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

<sup>1</sup> Amended only as to formatting.

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case, Jurisdictional Statement, and Standard of Review.....	1
Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
Issue I. The case may be moot.....	8
Issue II. The Validation Process.....	6
A. Legal Requirements for Issuing Bonds.....	11
1. "Fair Value".....	11
2. Valuation Method.....	15
B. The Public Purpose Requirement.....	19
C. Arbitrary or Capricious.....	23
Issue III. The Discovery Process.....	26
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service and Font Compliance.....	29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Agrico Chem. Co. v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1978).	25
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)...	26-27
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)..	12
<i>Children's Home Soc'y v. V.D.</i> , 188 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2016) .....	12
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>City of Winter Springs v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2001) 4,	15
<i>Dade Cty. Med. Ass'n v. Hlis</i> , 372 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979). .....	27
<i>Donovan v. Okaloosa County</i> , 82 So. 3d 801 (Fla. 2003)3-4, 11,	20- 23
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992).....	9-10
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007).	12- 14
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	9-10
<i>Keezel v. State</i> , 358 So. 2d 247 Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1978). ....	9-10
<i>Lakes of Emerald Hills v. Silverman</i> , 558 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990) .....	1, 3
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	12
<i>Merkle v. Jacoby</i> , 912 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	8-9
<i>Nucci v. Target Corp.</i> , 162 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2015) .....	3
<i>Orange Cty. Ind. Dev. Auth. v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1983) .....	21-23
<i>Public Defender v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013).....	9-10
<i>Rosche v. City of Hollywood</i> , 55 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1952). 15,	17-18
<i>Sarasota Citizens for Resp. Gov't. v. City of Sarasota</i> , 48 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2010). ....	16
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)..	27-28
<i>South Trail Fire Control Dist. v. State</i> , 273 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1973) .....	25-26
<i>State v. City of Miami</i> , 103 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1988).....	20-21
<i>State v. Housing Fin. Auth. of Polk Cty.</i> , 376 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1979) .....	21
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 891 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Termaforoosh v. Wash</i> , 952 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) ..	17-18
<i>Thayer v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976).....	13-14
<i>Velez v. Miami-Dade Cty. Police Dept.</i> , 934 So. 2d 1162(Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Woodham v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 829 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002).....	13

**Statutes**

§ 27.181 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 3  
§ 59.041 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 27  
§ 75.05 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 2  
§ 190.012 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 19-20  
§ 190.016 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 2, 5-7, 11, 13-15  
§ 475.611 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 17  
§ 475.612 Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 17  
Ch. 70-933 Laws of Fla..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A)..... 1  
Phillip J. Padovano, *Florida Appellate Practice* (West 2016).... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 10 Fla. Const. (1968 rev.)..... 21-22
